

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RIO TINTO GROUP
AND OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW T. KLINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, Cal. 90067
(310) 553-6700

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. COURTS MUST EXERCISE “GREAT CAUTION” BEFORE IMPLYING A NEW FEDERAL COMMON LAW ACTION TO ENFORCE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN-RIGHTS NORMS	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT IMPLY A FEDERAL COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST CORPORATIONS FOR VIOLATIONS OF HUMAN-RIGHTS NORMS OF THE SORT ALLEGED HERE	9
A. Corporations Are Not Automatically Subject To Liability Under Federal Common Law	10
B. Congress’s Policy Judgment Concerning Corporate Liability In The TVPA Should Control The Formulation Of Federal Common Law Under The ATS.....	12
C. Creating Corporate ATS Liability For International Human-Rights Violations Would Create An Intolerable Anomaly In U.S. Law	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

D. Practical Concerns Confirm That Federal Common Law Should Not Extend ATS Actions For Human-Rights Violations To Corporations	21
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	30
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	23
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24, 27
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	23
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23, 25
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	15
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petro. Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	2
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> <i>Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	23
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011)	18
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Sinaltrainal Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	30
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 18
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	12
28 U.S.C. § 1350	18
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	4, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	13
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Council for Int’l Bus., <i>Business Groups Urge Supreme Court to Curtail Abuse of Alien Tort Statute</i> (Jan. 23, 2004)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multinationals To Court: How The Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> (2004)	28
Julian Ku, <i>The Third Wave: The Alien Tort Statute And The War On Terrorism</i> , 19 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 105 (2005)	22, 24
Kyle Whitmire, <i>Alabama Company Is Exonerated in Murders at Colombian Mine</i> , N.Y. Times, July 27, 2007	29
Mike Cooper, <i>Danish Energy Firm Will Stop Buying from Drummond, Pending Court Case</i> (Nov. 27, 2006)	29
